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November 22, 1950
Op. No. 50-256

LAW LIBRARY
¥r. Newell Stewart ol (I ¥
Secretary, Arizona Sta . ai

Board of Pharmacy muﬂﬁg Aﬁﬁ Y ‘ NERA[
502 North Lentral : ' 7:
Phoenix, Arizona //;

Dear lir, Stewart:

Replying to your letter of October 10, 1850 wherein you ask:

"Under the War Emergency Act of 1944, all
licensees in pharmacy are exempt from the
payment of fees during their period of
service in the armed forces. Would this
exempt ion apply to the following?:

(1) A man who enlists in the armed forces
as of this date. '

(2) A man who is drafted as of this date.

(3) A man who has been called back to active
duty from the reserves as of this date,"

In order to answer this question properly, it will be
necessary to quote a part of Chapter 13 of the Second Spscial
Session of the Legislature of 1944, which is as follows:

"(a) No member of the armed forces of

-the United States, or of the United States

- Merchant Marine, a citizen of the state,

who, holds a valld and subsisting license ]
issued by any sgency of the state, to - .
practice or engage in a professional or

business pursult in accordance with the

provisions and requirements of chapter

67, Arizona Code of 1939, shall be re-

quired to pay any fees or dues for the

maintenance or renswal of such license

until the termination of the war, or

until such person 1s honorably discharged,
whichever 1is the sooner. #% % % U (Zmphasis
supplied) '

It 1s reasonable to presume that the statute guoted
above refers to Worla War II because 1t was enacted in 1944,
while VWorld war II was going on, and then refers to "termina-
tion of the war" which could only mean the one that was in
progress at the tilme of the enactment of the legislation.,
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Mr. Newell Stewart
State Board of Pharmacy

Peage Two
November 22, 1950

Perhgps the confusing part is the difference between the meaning
of "termination of the war" and
date of Llecember 31, 1946 President Truman said this:

"end of hostilities®, Under

"NOW, THEREFORE, I, HARRY S. TRUMAN,

President of the United States of America,

do hereby proclaim the

cessation of hostili-

ties of Vorld War II, effective twelve o'clock
noon, December 31, 1946,"

To show that this did not mean a termination of the war,
under date of September 15, 1¢47 the President, by proclama-
tion, proclaimed that a state of war no longer existed between

the United States and Hungary, Italy and Bulgaria. Several

decisions have written practically the following definitions

"Cessation of hostilities between the

United States and enemy countries does

not end the war and the state of war

still exists in the absence of a formal
treaty of peace and proclamation by the
President or a joint resolution of Congress
proclaiming that a state of war no longer

- exists. This view is

following cases;

expressed in the

Semuels v. United Seaman Service, 68

Fed. Supp. 461;

Boyles v, Saverinsky,

65 Fed. Supp. 808;

U.S, ex rel. Schluter v, Watkins, 67 Fed.

Suppe. 5563

Michael Tuck Foundation v. Hazelcorn, 65

N.Y. Supp. (2d) 387;

Stimson v, New York Life Insurance Co.,

69 Fed. Supp. 6607,

We fail to find any proclamations by the President or a
Joint Resolution of Congress proclaiming that a state of war no
longer exlsts between the United States and all enemy countries.
It is therefore our opinion that the exemption of the payment of

license fees for each of the thr

In still in effect.
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ee categories in your question

Very truly yours,

'FRED O, WILSON
Attorney General

CHAS., ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General



